Phokwane is the selected sub-district for i-CUP 
towards the NHI realization, although other districts are not precluded from commencing with the implementation roll-
out.

The Province has recorded a high figure of new Male Urethritis Syndrome (MUS) episodes against the annual target of 
five thousand one hundred and eleven (5 111). This increase is mainly attributed to intensive case finding, awareness 
campaigns such as the build-up community based activities towards Sexual Reproductive Health week and World TB 
Day, which included STI screening. This also involved the promotion of condom usage for protective sex through

[...]

Health and Prevent 
Disease. 

1. Improve health outcomes by 
responding to the quadruple 
burden of disease of South Africa. 

2. Inter sectoral collaboration to 
address social determinants of 
health. 

N/A  Total number of clients screened for hypertension were two hundred 
and seventeen thousand and five hundred and thirteen (217 513) as 
against the target of 43 987. 

Thuthuzela Care Centres marketed their services in Kuruman, 
Kimberley, De Aar and Springbok. Marketing activities include 
integrated, inter-sectoral outreach programmes, radio talk sessions as 
well as one-on-one sessions with relevant individuals.

[...]

and quality of health services. 

Pillar 6: Improve the efficiency of 
public sector financial 
management systems and 
processes. 

Twenty-four (24) facilities achieved the Ideal Clinic Status: where 10 
facilities received platinum, 10 gold and 4 silver. One hundred and fifty-
eight (158) facilities in the province conducted the status 
determinations for the Ideal Clinic Realisation and Maintenance (ICRM). 

The Department is continuing with the general practitioner contracting 
in anticipation of National Health Insurance. NHI Medical Officer Forum

[...]

This necessitated an additional day to complete the process, which was then scheduled for the 31st October 
2023. The processes revealed a myriad of challenges but all parties resolved on improvement strategies and plans that 
needed to be put in place going forward. Out of a total Departmental establishment of six thousand seven hundred and 
eighty-six (6 786) employees in 2022/23, only four thousand eight hundred and one (4 801) were eligible for pay 
progression for the 2022/23 performance cycle. The Department accordingly implemented the performance rewards in 
December 2023 for the qualifying employees on SL 03-12. Some of these employees could not be paid in quarter 3 due to

[...]

A Memorandum of Understanding for Karoshoek Solar was revised and vetted by Legal Services; this project 
also concluded the architectural floor plan and Sod turning for the new Clinic in Schmitsdrift. The Province conducted 
the Status Determinations (SD’s) for one hundred and fifty-nine out of the one hundred and sixty-one facilities (159/161), 
translating to 99% of SD’s conducted.  

Ideal Clinic Status 

The Programme has noted an improvement in the Ideal Clinic Status from seventy-two (72) in quarter 3 to seventy-four 
(74) in the last quarter. The Ideal Status for facilities are as follows:

[...]

target of ≤3% at 1.9%. This reduction in positivity among young people might be attributed to the improvement in PrEP 
uptake, which is one of the prevention strategies. Despite the stock outs of test kits that was reported during the 1st and 
3rd quarters, two hundred and fifty-five thousand, one hundred and seventy-nine (255 179) people were tested against 
the target of two hundred and twenty-six thousand, seven hundred and fifty-five (226 755) (113%). Two hundred and 
fifty (250) HIV Self-Screening (HIVSS) test kits were distributed, mainly attributed to the various campaigns that took 
place throughout the year, such as the National Sexual Reproductive Health, World AIDS Day and World TB Day.

[...]

WebDHIS, NCDoH, May 2024 

The Province approached a new service provider (Armada) for the provisioning of HIV test kits as Unicore had reported 
a shortage of the raw materials required to manufacture test kits as well as challenges with traffic at the Durban harbour. 
One hundred and nineteen thousand, two hundred and forty (119 240) One-Step test kits were received from Armada 
and was delivered across the Districts. This intervention ensured that there was no disruption of HIV Testing Services 
for the time being. Training on the One-Step HIV test also took place across the Province.

[...]

All Provinces are 
expected to include a budget for the Three testing algorithm (Eliza) for discrepancies and Quality Assurance. The HIV 
Sub-Directorate had seven additional data elements, which includes 19-59 months, HIVSS and Index Testing. The 
Province received one hundred and four (104) HTS revised registers as a donation from the NDOH which accommodated 
the new HTS algorithm, and are expected to further print as the need arises. 

Condom distribution and promotion 

The targets for the distribution of both male and female condoms were not achieved.